

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD  
CIRCUIT**

---

**Nos. 16-1650 & 16-1651**

---

RICHARD FIELDS,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et ano*,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

AMANDA GERACI,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, *et al.*,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal From the Memorandum and Order Granting Partial  
Summary Judgment Dated February 19, 2016,  
at E.D. Pa. Nos. 14-cv-4424 & 14-cv-5264

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Molly Tack-Hooper (PA ID 307828)  
Mary Catherine Roper (PA ID 71107)  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA  
P.O. Box 60173  
Philadelphia, PA 19102  
Tel: (215) 592-1513 ext. 113  
mtack-hooper@aclupa.org  
mroper@aclupa.org

*Counsel for Appellants  
(Additional counsel on signature page)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS RELATING TO MUNICIPAL LIABILITY .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. THE CITY IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS' <i>MONELL</i> CLAIMS.....	16
A. Plaintiffs Have Adduced Ample Evidence of an Unconstitutional Custom Within the PPD of Retaliating Against Individuals Who Record the Police. ....	18
B. Plaintiffs Have Adduced Ample Evidence that PPD Policymakers Were Deliberately Indifferent to the Need for Better Training and Supervision for PPD Officers on the Public's Right to Record. ....	20
C. Plaintiffs Have Adduced Ample Evidence that the City's Failures Caused the Violation of Their First Amendment Right to Record. ....	24
D. The City Can Be Held Liable Even if this Court Finds the Individual Officers Entitled to Qualified Immunity. ....	25
II. THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY. ....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	27
<i>Beck v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 89 F.3d 966 (3d Cir. 1996) .....	17, 18, 24
<i>Bielevicz v. Dubinon</i> , 915 F.2d 845 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	18, 24
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011) .....	28
<i>Carter v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 181 F.3d 339 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Carver v. Foerster</i> , 102 F.3d 96 (3d Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	27
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	2, 27
<i>L.R. v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 836 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Owen v. City of Indep., Mo.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....	26
<i>Thomas v. Cumberland County</i> , 749 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Thomas v. Cumberland Cty.</i> , 749 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	16

### Other Authorities

Model Civ. Jury Instructions, § 4.6.6 (3d Cir. 2016).....	17
Model Civ. Jury Instructions, § 4.6.7 (3d Cir. 2016).....	17

### Rules

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 56.....	16
